

2019-1727

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT

AMERICAN INSTITUTE FOR INTERNATIONAL STEEL, INC.,
SIM-TEX, LP, KURT ORBAN PARTNERS, LLC,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

UNITED STATES, KEVIN K. MCALEENAN, Commissioner of U.S. Customs
and Border Protection,

Defendants-Appellees.

Appeal from the United States Court of International Trade in
No. 18-cv-00152, Judges Jennifer Choe-Groves, Gary S. Katzmann,
Claire R. Kelly

BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES

JOSEPH H. HUNT
Assistant Attorney General

JEANNE E. DAVIDSON
Director

TARA K. HOGAN
Assistant Director
Commercial Litigation Branch
Civil Division
U.S. Department of Justice
P.O. Box 480, Ben Franklin Station
Washington, D.C. 20044
Tele: (202) 616-2228

September 18, 2019

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 47.5.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUE.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE SETTING FORTH RELEVANT FACTS.....	1
I. Section 232 of The Trade Expansion Act of 1962.....	1
II. Pursuant To His Section 232 Authority, The President Determines That Steel Imports Threaten To Impair National Security And Adjusts Imports	3
III. The Court of International Trade Sustains Section 232 As A Constitutional Delegation Of Authority	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	7
ARGUMENT	9
I. Standard of Review	9
II. <i>Algonquin</i> Is Binding Precedent, Holding That Section 232’s Delegation Is Permissible.....	9
III. Section 232 Does Not Impermissibly Delegate Legislative Power To The President	15
A. Congress Has Supplied Intelligible Principles By Defining The General Policy, Specifying Factors To Be Considered, And Setting Boundaries For Action.....	16
B. Any Separation of Powers Concerns Are Less Substantial Because Of The President’s Independent Authority Over National Security And Foreign Affairs.....	27
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<i>Am. Institute for International Steel v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2748 (2019).....	7
<i>Am. Power & Light Co. v. Secs. & Exch. Comm’n</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946).....	14, 16, 20, 26
<i>Amoco Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 234 F.3d 1374 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	15
<i>Bucklew v. Precythe</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1112 (2019).....	11
<i>Chicago & Southern Airlines v. Watermen</i> , 333 U.S. 103 (1948).....	25
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998).....	28
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994).....	6
<i>Demko v. United States</i> , 216 F.3d 1349 (Fed. Cir. 2000)	9
<i>Faucher v. Federal Election Com.</i> , 928 F.2d 468 (1st Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>Federal Energy Administration v. Algonquin SNG Inc.</i> , 426 U.S. 548 (1976).....	passim
<i>Florsheim Shoe Co., Div. of Interco, Inc. v. United States</i> , 744 F.2d 787 (Fed. Cir. 1984)	23, 26
<i>Franklin v. Massachusetts</i> , 505 U.S. 788 (1992).....	6

Freedom to Travel Campaign v. Newcomb,
82 F.3d 1431 (9th Cir. 1996)28

Gundy v. United States,
139 S. Ct. 2116 (2019)..... 7, 14, 16, 19, 28

Independent Gasoline Marketers Council, Inc. v. Duncan,
492 F. Supp. 614 (D.D.C. 1980).....24

Indus. Union Dep’t AFL-CIO v. Am. Petroleum Inst.,
448 U.S. 607 (1980).....26

Ins. Co. of the West v. United States,
243 F.3d 1367 (Fed. Cir. 2001)12

Interstate Commerce Comm’n v. Goodrich Transit Co.,
224 U.S. 194 (1912).....23

J.W. Hampton, Jr., & Co. v. United States,
276 U.S. 394 (1928)..... 5, 14, 16, 19

Loving v. United States,
517 U.S. 748 (1996)..... 25, 27

Mistretta v. United States,
488 U.S. 361 (1989)..... 8, 16, 19

National Broad. Co. v. United States,
319 U.S. 190 (1943).....20

Opp Cotton Mills, Inc. v. Administrator,
312 U.S. 126 (1941)..... 18, 19

Princess Cruises, Inc. v. United States,
201 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 2000)9

Rodriguez de Quijas v. Shearson/American Express, Inc.,
490 U.S. 477 (1989).....14

Seminole Tribe of Florida v. Florida,
517 U.S. 44 (1996).....12

Severstal Exp. GmbH v. United States,
Slip op., 2018 Ct. Intl. Trade LEXIS 38 at *22-24 (2018).....24

Silfab Solar, Inc. v. United States,
892 F.3d 1340 (Fed. Cir. 2018)24

Skinner v. Mid-America Pipeline Co.,
490 U.S. 212 (1989).....26

S. Puerto Rico Sugar Co. Trad. Corp. v. United States,
334 F.2d 622 (Ct. Cl. 1965).....27

Star-Kist Foods, Inc. v. United States,
275 F.2d 472 (C.C.P.A. 1959) 19, 21

Stone Container Corp. v. United States,
229 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 2000)12

Thurston Motor Lines, Inc. v. Jordan K. Rand, Ltd.,
460 U.S. 533 (1983).....11

Touby v. United States,
500 U.S. 160 (1991)..... 21, 22

United States ex rel. Knauff v. Shaughnessy,
338 U.S. 537 (1950).....25

United States v. Bozarov,
974 F.2d 1037 (9th Cir. 1992) 24, 25

United States v. Curtiss-Wright Corp.,
299 U.S. 304 (1936)..... 27, 28

United States v. Mazurie,
419 U.S. 544 (1975).....27

United States v. Yoshida International.
 526 F.2d 560 (C.C.P.A 1975)..... 22, 23, 27

Whitman v. Am. Trucking Assns,
 531 U.S. 457 (2001)..... 11, 21, 22, 25

Yakus v. United States,
 321 U.S. 414 (1944)..... 20, 21

Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer,
 343 U.S. 579 (1952).....28

Zemel v. Rusk,
 381 U.S. 1 (1965).....28

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....29

STATUTES

19 U.S.C. § 1862(b)(1)(A)..... 1, 17

19 U.S.C. § 1862(b)(1)(2)(B)20

19 U.S.C. § 1862(b)(2)(A).....2

19 U.S.C. § 1862(b)(3).....2

19 U.S.C. § 1862(b)(3)(A).....17

19 U.S.C. § 1862(c)(1)(A)17

19 U.S.C. § 1862(c)(1)(A)(i)2

19 U.S.C. § 1862(c)(1)(A)(ii) 1, 2, 17

19 U.S.C. § 1862(c)(2)..... 2, 23

19 U.S.C. § 1862(c)(3)(A)17

19 U.S.C. § 1862(d) 2, 18, 20, 21

28 U.S.C. § 2555

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Proclamation 9705 of March 8, 2018, Adjusting Imports of Steel Into the United States,
83 Fed. Reg. 11,625 (Mar. 15, 2018) 4

Proclamation 9777 of August 29, 2018, Adjusting Imports of Steel into the United States,
83 Fed. Reg. 45,025 (Sept. 4, 2018)..... 4

Proclamation 9886 of May 16, 2019, Adjusting Imports of Steel into the United States,
84 Fed. Reg. 23,421 (May 21, 2019)..... 4

S. REP. NO. 85-1838, 85th Cong. 2d at 5-6 (1958)..... 17

Executive Order 12,866, 58 Fed. Reg. 51,735 (Sept. 30, 1993)..... 23

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 47.5
